
RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 2 IN THE AMOUNT OF 

$36,328.66 WITH BAR CONSTRUCITON, INC FOR THE PHASE II IMPROVEMENTS 

AND CLOSEOUT AT SPENCER LOVER TENNIS COMPLEX FOR 

 CONTRACT NUMBER 2018-059A 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council is being requested to approve the change order number 2 in the 

amount of $36,328.66 for the Contract number 2018-059A for Bar Construction, Inc. for the 

completion and close out of  Phase II improvements at Spencer Love Tennis Complex for the 

Parks and Recreation Department;  

 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved the Contract number 2018-059A in the amount of 

$1,048,000 on  September 21, 2021 for award to Bar Construction, Inc.;  

 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved change order number 1 on July 19, 2022 for $303,155 

for the  replacement of the sewer line, installation of a French drain and the quantified unsuitable 

soils amount above the existing allowance in the contract;  

 

WHEREAS, change order number 2 in the amount of $36,328.66 is being requested for the 

services related to the upsizing the water service, booster pump and close out of the project 

contract;   

 

WHEREAS, with the addition of the change order number 2 for $36,328.66, the contract value 

will increase to $1,387,483.66 and MBE will increase to 6.51 % and WBE utilization will 

decrease to 6.81%;  

 

WHEREAS, the change order will maintain the M/WBE utilization commitment of $184,863.00 

which will comply with the M/WBE Program Plan; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

GREENSBORO: 

 

That the City Council approve the Change Order number 2 for Contract number 2018-059A with 

Bar Construction, Inc. for the completion and close out of Phase II improvements at Spencer 

Love Tennis Complex, the amount of $36,328.66 for a total contract amount of $1,387,483.66. 

 

. 
 


